STABILISATION AND ASSOCIATION BETWEEN THE EUROPEAN UNION AND KOSOVO*

Brussels, 6 May 2022 (OR. en)

The Stabilisation and Association Council

UE-KS 2001/22

NOTE From:	General Secretariat of the Council
To:	Delegations
Subject:	Adoption of Decision 1/2022 of the EU-Kosovo [*] Stabilisation and Association Council

By a written procedure concluded on 29 April 2022, the Stabilisation and Association Council adopted its Decision 1/2022 on amending the Stabilisation and Association Agreement, by replacing Protocol III thereto concerning the concept of "originating products" (UE-KS 2001/21).

The Stabilisation and Association Council agreed to modify Article 2 of the Decision regarding the date of application so that it now reads: "This Decision shall enter into force on the date of its adoption. It shall apply from 15 October 2022." Consequently, the Decision entered into force on 29 April 2022, and shall apply from 15 October 2022, in accordance with its Article 2.

* This designation is without prejudice to positions on status, and is in line with UNSCR 1244/1999 and the ICJ Opinion on the Kosovo declaration of independence.

* Insert your footnote text here.